# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3690920

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
W LYNN FRAZIER	01/11/2016
MAGNUM OIL TOOLS INTERNATIONAL, L.L.C.	01/11/2016
MAGNUM OIL TOOLS, L.P.	01/11/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAGNUM OIL TOOLS INTERNATIONAL, LTD.	
Street Address:	5655 BEAR LANE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	CORPUS CHRISTI	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78405	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12317497
Application Number:	13194871
Application Number:	13329077
Application Number:	13893160
Application Number:	13901097
Application Number:	13953185
Application Number:	14624150
Application Number:	13329096
Application Number:	14834550
Application Number:	29398390
Application Number:	29441568

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (210)978-7790

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 210-978-7700

wborchersipdocket@jw.com Email:

> **PATENT** REEL: 037461 FRAME: 0466

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM R. BORCHERS, JACKSON WALKER LLP

Address Line 1: 112 EAST PECAN

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	141188.00010	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM R. BORCHERS	
SIGNATURE: /WILLIAM R. BORCHERS/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/12/2016	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=PatentAssignmentToMOTI#page1.tif source=PatentAssignmentToMOTI#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037461 FRAME: 0467

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Magnum Oil Tools International Ltd., a Texas limited partnership headquartered in Corpus Christi, TX, ("Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following patent applications, along with any patents issued thereon (the patent applications and the patents referred to collectively as the "Patents") and the described inventions:

U.S. Pat. App. No.	Filing Date	Title
12/317,497	12/23/2008	Bottom Set Down Hole Tool
13/194,871	07/29/2011	Bottom Set Downhole Plug
13/329,077	12/16/2011	Bottom Set Downhole Plug
13/893,160	05/13/2013	Decomposable Pumpdown Ball for Downhole Plugs
13/901,097	05/23/2013	Down Hole Tool
13/953,185	07/29/2013	Down Hole Tool
14/624,150	02/17/2015	Down Hole Tool
13/329,096	12/16/2011	Bottom Set Downhole Plug
14/834,550	08/25/2015	Bottom Set Downhole Plug
29/398,390	07/29/2011	Lower Set Insert for a Downhole Plug for Use in a Wellbore
29/441,568	01/07/2013	Lower Set Insert for a Downhole Plug for Use in a Wellbore

WHEREAS, W. Lynn Frazier, an individual residing in Corpus Christi, TX, Magnum Oil Tools International, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company headquartered in Corpus Christi, TX, and Magnum Oil Tools, L.P., a Texas limited partnership with operations in Corpus Christi, TX, ("Assignors") desire to transfer their entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and the described inventions;

THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby irrevocably transfer to Assignee, Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in and to the described inventions and the Patents, including, without limitation, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, reissues, substitutions, utility models, designs, and any other intellectual property protections, claims or grants of rights which may have been, may be now, or in the future may be filed, obtained, derived, claim priority to, be based on, or be asserted for the Patents and any of their described inventions (collectively, "Property"); all in any country or countries; together with any past, present or future claims, causes of action and rights to compensation related to the Property, and the right to file such patents and claim all possible priority rights derivable from the Property under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, any other international agreement, and the laws of any country, reserving no rights to Assignors.

Assignors agree, promise, and warrant that Assignors have the full right to convey Assignors' transferred interests; have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Agreement; Assignors will communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignors relating to the Property, to the best of Assignors' current actual knowledge; Assignors will testify in any legal proceeding related to the Property, sign all lawful papers, execute all declarations and divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and any other similar applications, make all rightful oaths, communicate, confer, and cooperate with Assignee, and do everything useful to help Assignee perfect its

1

interest in and obtain and enforce all protections potentially deriving from the Property in all countries and to exclusively obtain all benefits therefrom. Assignors agree that at Assignee's election, after giving or attempting to give notice to Assignors, Assignee may delegate any person to execute as Assignors' agent any documents useful for these purposes.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any officials of any countries or international agencies, whose duty it is to receive or issue patents or other forms of intellectual property protection, to issue same to Assignee in accordance with this agreement.

The rights and obligations of the parties hereto extend and inure to the benefit of, and extend and are binding on, the parties and their respective heirs, successors, representatives, transferees and assigns.

This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with Texas law, excluding its choice of law provisions. This is the entire agreement between the parties concerning its subject matter. It will be interpreted and construed in accordance with its fair meaning and not for or against either party.

Signed thisth day of January, 2016.	Signed thisth day of January, 2016.
W. Lynn Frazier	Magnum Oil Tools International, L.L.C.
(Signature)	(Signature)
W. Lynn Frazier	W. Lynn Frazier
(Name)	(Name)
Individual	President
(Title)	(Title)
Signed thisth day of January, 2016.	
Magnum Oil Tools, L.P.	
(Signature)	
W. Lynn Frazier	
(Name)	
Managing Partner (Title)	

15263333v.1 123706/00007

PATENT REEL: 037461 FRAME: 0469